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Annual Plan 26/27 Capital Programme - Committed Projects (Projects that are under construction or legally committed to)

Contingency (All)

Contingency Amount (All)

FY27 Project Yes

Commitment Level GOA (IBIS) Name Description Phase
Historic Spend 

FY24 ($m)

FY25 Actuals 

($m)

FY26 Forecast 

($m)

FY26 Budget 

($m)

FY27 Budget 

($m)

FY28 Budget 

($m)

FY29 Budget 

($m)

FY30-FY34 

Budget ($m)

Total Budget 

($m)

Committed Transportation Minor Safety Improvements

A programme of minor safety improvements, including the redesign 

& construction of improvements to footpaths, islands, shared paths, 

roading & intersections. Includes school zones & pedestrian safety. 

Funded by NZTA Low Cost / Low Risk programme

Construction 28.5 1.6 0.1 0.1 4.3 3.3 3.4 19.1 60.4

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 1.0 0.6 3.4 5.3

Minor Safety Improvements Total 28.5 1.6 0.1 0.2 4.7 4.3 4.0 22.5 65.7

TSP028 Bus facility imp Tga Crossing
Improvements to on-street facility at Tauranga Crossing to 

accommodate increased passengers and services
Construction 0.0 1.3 11.0 10.1 0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 19.4

Land Purchase 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Planning & Design 1.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 2.1

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.6 1.0 0.0 0.6 3.8 9.1

TSP028 Bus facility imp Tga Crossing Total 1.2 1.4 11.0 13.7 1.0 0.8 8.7 3.8 30.7

 TSP009 - Tauriko West - Northern Access - Construction 0.2 10.3 18.0 19.9 16.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 46.8

Land Purchase 8.7 3.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.3

Planning & Design 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.8

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 11.7 0.0 0.0 12.8

 TSP009 - Tauriko West - Northern Access Total 11.8 13.7 18.1 21.1 16.3 11.9 0.0 0.0 74.7

TSP009 Cambridge Rd Intersection Upgrade - Construction 0.2 7.9 13.1 15.1 15.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 38.6

Land Purchase 0.8 2.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.9

Planning & Design 4.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.6

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.4 0.0 6.9 0.0 0.0 9.3

TSP009 Cambridge Rd Intersection Upgrade Total 5.5 10.1 13.1 17.5 15.3 7.1 0.0 0.0 55.5

TSP009 Intersection Kaweroa Dr & SH29
TW IFF Construction of new roundabout/intersection at the 

intersection of SH29 and Kaweroa Drive (Ring Road).
Construction 4.3 29.8 25.6 23.1 4.1 0.4 0.0 0.0 61.6

Land Purchase 7.7 1.4 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.3

Planning & Design 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.5 3.6 2.5 0.0 0.0 12.6

TSP009 Intersection Kaweroa Dr & SH29 Total 16.3 31.2 25.7 29.8 7.7 2.9 0.0 0.0 87.9

The Boulevard - Stevenson Drive to Sands Intersection The Boulevard - Stevenson Drive to Sands Intersection Construction 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.0 1.1 1.1 0.0 0.0 2.9

Land Purchase 0.7 -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.9

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

The Boulevard - Stevenson Drive to Sands Intersection 

Total
1.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.3 1.3 0.0 0.0 3.8

Intersection - Between Sands Ave and The Boulevard Intersection - Between Sands Ave and The Boulevard Construction 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.9

Land Purchase 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Intersection - Between Sands Ave and The Boulevard Total 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 1.2

New Transportation Model

Transportation model capital spend according to approved business 

case. Joint project with NZTA, WBoPDC and BoPRC. Refer to 

agreement NZTA 68.20%, WBOPDC 9.70%, BOPRC 4.90% and TCC 

17.20%.

Construction 4.5 1.2 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.0 9.1

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.5

New Transportation Model Total 4.5 1.2 0.9 1.1 0.7 1.0 1.2 0.0 9.6

PEI Phase 3 Transport
New project as a part of the Papamoa East Interchange project 

restructure.
Construction 7.7 28.6 15.4 20.7 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 57.5

Land Purchase 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Planning & Design 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.8 0.0 3.7 0.0 0.0 5.5

PEI Phase 3 Transport Total 10.0 28.6 16.5 22.5 0.5 3.7 0.0 0.0 65.3

TSP032 City Centre Transport Hub City Centre Transport Hub (one of the bus interchanges in Te Papa) Construction 0.7 3.1 0.9 2.2 0.0 3.7 0.9 2.0 12.7

Planning & Design 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2

Risk & Contingency 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.5 1.7

TSP032 City Centre Transport Hub Total 1.1 3.1 0.9 2.2 0.2 4.1 1.4 2.5 14.7

TSP043 - Whiore Avenue Upgrade - Construction 0.0 0.6 0.9 2.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.5

Planning & Design 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8

TSP043 - Whiore Avenue Upgrade Total 0.3 0.6 0.9 4.1 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.7

Reactive works and operational improvements (BAU)
Reactive minor work to install signs & road markings to respond to 

community requests and ad hoc improvement needs
Planning & Design 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Reactive works and operational improvements (BAU) Total 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6

Sands Avenue - The Boulevard to Te Okuroa Dr Sands Avenue between The Boulevard and Te Okuroa Drive Construction 0.2 -0.1 1.5 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.2

Land Purchase 0.0 0.0 1.6 1.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Sands Avenue - The Boulevard to Te Okuroa Dr Total 0.2 -0.1 3.1 4.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.7

Expansion of paid parking zones
Expansion of paid parking zones - addition of additional parking 

machines each year
Construction 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.8 1.6

Expansion of paid parking zones Total 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.8 1.6

New camera installations Programme of new camera installations Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1

New camera installations Total 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1

Streetlighting infill

Post LED conversion there have been some sites identified where 

lighting levels do not meet the NZ standard. This causes safety 

issues for the community. There are also areas that are not currently 

lit that have community concerns and who wish additional lighting to 

be installed. These include long pedestrian alleyways and service 

lanes. These concerns and requests are gathered from received 

Construction 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.6 1.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2

Streetlighting infill Total 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.7 1.5

New CCTV Installations Programme of new camera installations Construction 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 1.1
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Committed Transportation New CCTV Installations Total 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 1.1

Transportation Total 80.9 91.8 90.8 117.2 49.8 38.0 15.8 30.8 424.4

Community Services CWEM – Exhibition & Gallery
Stage One of the Museum and Exhibition centre develop Exhibition 

Centre located on the Civic site,   2,960m2    (5 star building)
Construction 1.3 5.0 18.5 15.9 18.9 13.3 0.0 0.0 54.4

Planning & Design 3.3 1.1 1.1 1.3 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 6.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 2.5 0.0 0.0 4.4

CWEM – Exhibition & Gallery Total 4.6 6.1 19.6 17.2 21.0 16.2 0.0 0.0 65.1

CWEM – Museum

Stage 2 development of Museum 2360m2  on the Civic site  including 

I -Site   ,  attached and to be operated in conjunction with the 

Exhibition Centre

Construction 1.0 3.6 13.4 11.7 12.7 9.7 0.0 0.0 38.7

Planning & Design 3.2 1.1 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 4.9

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 1.5 0.0 0.0 3.7

CWEM – Museum Total 4.2 4.7 13.9 11.8 15.2 11.3 0.0 0.0 47.2

Central Library & Community Hub

Project is to building and own a stand alone library  with cafe and 

community facilities 5720m2 GFA  on Council's Willow Street site.   

Costs updated 2023 Annual Plan per Civic Rebuild Masteplan   . 

Construction 19.3 37.2 32.3 28.6 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 88.2

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 1.1 7.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.5

Central Library & Community Hub Total 19.3 37.2 33.4 36.1 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 95.7

Library Archive Offsite Climate Controlled Space - Construction 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7

Land Purchase 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Planning & Design 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Library Archive Offsite Climate Controlled Space Total 0.0 0.1 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7

Community Services Total 28.0 48.0 67.4 65.7 39.4 27.5 0.0 0.0 208.7

Spaces And Places Gate Pa  Community Centre

CFIP Community Centres in Existing Urban Areas - Future 

development . Needs assessment to be completed and investigate 

next priorities for community centres, potential repositioning or 

redevelopment of existing assets. 

Construction 0.0 0.1 2.4 4.1 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.7

Planning & Design 0.6 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.1

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2

Gate Pa  Community Centre Total 0.6 1.6 2.4 4.1 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.0

Gordon Spratt Master Plan
Gordon Spratt Master Plan includes shared club rooms, Gordon 

Spratt Reserve, Cricket Pavilion, Court Shelter.
Construction 2.4 3.4 2.5 2.9 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.2

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4

Gordon Spratt Master Plan Total 2.4 3.4 2.5 3.3 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.6

Site A Civic Establishment Site A Civic Establishment Construction 1.6 0.1 2.3 3.3 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.3

Planning & Design 0.9 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4

Site A Civic Establishment Total 2.5 0.2 2.4 3.8 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.7

Strand Waterfront (Road/Footpath Upgrade)
To update the Strand reserve between Wharf and Spring Streets. 

Included in the Civic Precinct Masterplan refresh Nov 21
Construction 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7

Planning & Design 0.5 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Strand Waterfront (Road/Footpath Upgrade) Total 0.5 -0.1 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4

Oropi Forest and Mountain Bike Trail Restoration Works

Remediation and reinstatement of indigenous vegetation and rebuild 

of the existing mountain bike trail network following pine forest 

harvest works in the Water Works Block. Following the harvest, the 

destroyed mountain bike trail network will require a professional 

rebuild in collaboration with the Tauranga Mountain Bike Club. The 

exposed forest will be replanted in indigenous vegetation. 

Construction 0.0 0.2 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4

Planning & Design 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Oropi Forest and Mountain Bike Trail Restoration Works 

Total
0.1 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6

Accessibility Hotspots (Active Rec) Accessibility Hotspots Construction 1.3 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 2.6 6.2

Accessibility Hotspots (Active Rec) Total 1.3 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 2.6 6.2

Automated Public Toilet Mngmt Systems
To install automated management system (Enigma) across public 

toilet network.
Construction 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 1.3

Automated Public Toilet Mngmt Systems Total 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 1.3

Cremator for the Cemetery

A new Cremator for the Pyes Pa Cemetery. This new Cremator can 

take larger sized caskets (Major-HD120) and can do up to 8 

cremations per day which we cannot currently do.

Construction 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8

Cremator for the Cemetery Total 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8

Cemetery Landscaping Cemetery Landscaping Construction 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Cemetery Landscaping Total 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Waterfront Playground/North Reserve

Developing the Waterfront Reserve (currently The Strand carpark) 

into a green space, including the installation of a playground, 

splashpad and associated landscaping elements (e.g. paving, 

Construction 0.3 5.4 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.1

Planning & Design 2.6 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.6

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Waterfront Playground/North Reserve Total 2.9 6.4 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.8

Spaces And Places Total 10.9 12.3 8.7 13.3 6.9 0.7 0.7 2.6 47.4

Support Services CWEM - Civic Whare
Construction of meeting rooms located on the Civic Site Willow 

Street
Construction 0.4 1.2 4.3 2.3 4.4 4.7 0.0 0.0 12.9

Planning & Design 1.5 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3

Risk & Contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.6 0.0 0.0 1.1

CWEM - Civic Whare Total 1.9 1.7 4.5 2.4 5.0 5.3 0.0 0.0 16.3

Support Services Total 1.9 1.7 4.5 2.4 5.0 5.3 0.0 0.0 16.3

City & Infrastructure Keenan Rd Opex 22-31 - Construction 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4

Planning & Design 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

Keenan Rd Opex 22-31 Total 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5

Te Tumu (Opex) - Construction 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3

Planning & Design 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

Te Tumu (Opex) Total 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3

City & Infrastructure Total 0.7 0.7 0.1 1.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.8

Grand Total 122.4 154.6 171.4 199.7 101.4 71.5 16.5 33.5 699.6


